THE DATASHEET OF
AD7837ANZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. C–2–
AD7837/AD7847–SPECIFICATIONS1
(VDD = +15 V � 5%, VSS = –15 V � 5%, AGNDA = AGNDB = DGND
= O V. VREFA = VREFB = +10 V, RL = 2 k�, CL = 100 pF [VOUT connected to RFB AD7837]. All specifications TMIN to TMAX unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter A Version B Version S Version Units Test Conditions/Comments

tions for extended periods may affect device  reliability. Only one Absolute
Maximum Rating may be applied at any one time.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Package
Model1 Range Accuracy Option2
AD7837AN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB N-24
AD7837BN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-24
AD7837AR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB R-24
AD7837BR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-24
AD7837AQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB Q-24
AD7837BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB Q-24
AD7837SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB Q-24
AD7847AN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB N-24
AD7847BN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-24
AD7847AR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB R-24
AD7847BR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-24
AD7847AQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB Q-24
AD7847BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB Q-24
AD7847SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
2N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although these devices feature proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
(VDD = +15 V � 5%, VSS = –15 V � 5%, AGNDA = AGNDB = DGND = O V)
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD7837/AD7847
REV. C–4–
TERMINOLOGY
Relative Accuracy (Linearity)
Relative accuracy, or endpoint linearity, is a measure of the
maximum deviation of the DAC transfer function from a
straight line passing through the endpoints. It is measured after
allowing for zero and full-scale errors and is expressed in LSBs
or as a percentage of full-scale reading.
Differential Nonlinearity
Differential nonlinearity is the difference between the measured
change and the ideal 1 LSB change between any two adjacent
codes. A specified differential nonlinearity of ±1 LSB or less
over the operating temperature range ensures monotonicity.
Zero Code Offset Error
Zero code offset error is the error in output voltage from VOUTA
or VOUTB with all 0s loaded into the DAC latches. It is due to a
combination of the DAC leakage current and offset errors in the
output amplifier.
Gain Error
Gain error is a measure of the output error between an ideal
DAC and the actual device output with all 1s loaded. It does
not include offset error.
Total Harmonic Distortion